503854801 06/03/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3901450

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAN MORAN	05/19/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMDT HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	328 POPLAR VIEW LANE
Internal Address:	SUITE #2
City:	COLLIERVILLE
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	38017

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8388619

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(518) 452 - 5579 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5184525600 Email: dl@hrfmlaw.com Correspondent Name: JOHN W. BOGER Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5118.GEN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN W. BOGER	
SIGNATURE:	/John W. Boger/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=H0603067#page1.tif source=H0603067#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 038797 FRAME: 0146** 503854801

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Dan MORAN**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 15 Little Brook Lane, Newburgh, New York 12550, ("ASSIGNOR"), has acquired all rights, title and interests in and to U.S. Patent No: 8,388,619 ("the '619 Patent") titled **UNILATERAL FIXATOR**; and

WHEREAS, **AMDT HOLDINGS, INC.** (d/b/a Arrowhead Medical Device Technologies), a Delaware Corporation, having a principle place of business located at 328 Poplar View Lane, Suite #2, Collierville, Tennessee, 38017, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and any improvements in and to the '619 Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, his successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to AMDT HOLDINGS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and any improvements in and to the '619 Patent and all related applications for Letters Patent which may have or hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patents which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvement to AMDT HOLDINGS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that he and his heirs, representatives and successors, if any, will communicate to AMDT HOLDINGS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all design, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid AMDT HOLDINGS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND **ASSIGNOR** HEREBY grants Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

1

{H0561704.1}

PATENT REEL: 038797 FRAME: 0147

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Dan MORA!	N hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of
	2//// ///
	MI Moe
	Dan MQRAN
STATE OF Now York	
COUNTY OF Distribe S.S.	

On this (9) day of (8), 2016, before me personally came **Dan MORAN**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

2

CLAIRE M. BAN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK DUTCHESS LIC. #01BA6335368

COMM. EXP 01/11/2020

**PATENT REEL: 038797 FRAME: 0148** 

{H0561704.1}

Motory Public